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Pizza Oven

Article number: 34-7335/18-4019 

Model: NZ-1212B
Please read the entire instruction manual before using and save it for future use.
We apologise for any text or photo errors and any changes of technical data.
If you have any questions concerning technical problems please contact our 
Customer Service Department (see address on reverse.)

Warning! Read all the instructions. Failing to adhere to the following instructions 
may lead to electric shocks, fires and/or serious injury.

1. Safety
• Please read the entire manual and save it for future use.
• Warning! Do not open the casing. Certain components within the product’s 

casing contain dangerous voltages. Contact with these may give you an 
electric shock.

• The pizza oven should only be repaired by qualified service personnel.
• Disconnect the mains lead after use. Pull the plug, not the lead.
• Never leave the product unsupervised when it is connected to an electrical 

socket.
• Do not place the pizza oven where it could fall into water or another type of 

liquid.
• Do not touch the pizza oven without first having pulled out the plug if, in spite 

of everything, it has fallen into water.
• Do not touch the product with moist hands.
• Never allow children to use the pizza oven without adult supervision.
• Never use the product if the plug, mains lead or other parts are damaged.
• Do not use the mains lead to carry the product.
• Protect the mains lead from hot or sharp objects.
• The product is made for indoor use only.
• Do not splash water onto the glass if it is hot.
• Place the product on a level, heat resistant surface. Make sure that flammable 

materials such as curtains, furniture, bedclothes, paper, fabric or wood are not 
too close.

• Do not place the pizza oven on or close to a heat source such as an electric 
stove, oven or heater.

• Do not use the pizza oven if the lid is open or if the stone plate is not 
positioned correctly.

• Disconnect the mains plug before assembling/disassembling or cleaning.
• Clean the pizza oven regularly, failure to do so may cause fires.
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pizza in the oven.
• Never put food wrapped in or covered by flammable materials such as paper 

or foam plastic into the pizza oven. If the food is wrapped in cling film, monitor 
the warming process carefully to reduce the risk of fire.

• The pizza oven gets hot during use, use the handle.
• Never use steel wool or such for cleaning the oven, bits of steel wool might get 

left in the oven and cause a short circuit.
• Do not use any accessories other than those accompanying the pizza oven.
• The pizza oven is not intended for professional use. 

2. Product Description
- Pizza oven with rotating stone plate Ø 30 cm. 
- Heating element in the lid and under the plate 
- Adjustable temperature to max 260˚
- Mechanical timer
- Power: 1200 W

Handle

Viewing glass

Selector switch with 3 heat settings
Heat indicator

Timer 30 minutes

Round stone plate
Safety switch

Heating element
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1. Remove all packaging from the pizza oven.
2. Wipe the inside of the pizza oven with a cloth moistened with dishwashing 

detergent, and then dry it with a dry cloth.
3. Wipe the outside with a dry cloth.
4. Position the stone plate.
5. Place the pizza oven on a level surface.
6. Make sure that the temperature control is on “0” and the timer on “0”, plug it 

in to the mains outlet. The pizza oven might emit an odour of burning the first 
time it is used, allow the oven to warm up (without a pizza) to get rid of this 
odour. 

7. Set the temperature control to ”2” and the timer to ”10 minutes”, the best way 
to set the timer for a shorter time than 15 minutes is to turn the knob past 
(longer time) the time you want, then turn the knob back to the correct time.

8. Set the temperature control to ”3” and the timer to ”5 minutes”.
9. The pizza oven is now ready for baking your first pizza.
Note! The pizza oven’s handle gets hot, it is recommended that you use an oven 
glove or cloth when touching the pizza oven.

4. Starting to use the pizza oven
1. Make sure that the temperature control is on “0” and the timer on “0”, plug it in 

to the mains outlet. 
2. For best results, warm the oven before use, like this: 

Set the temperature control to “2” and the timer to “15 minutes”, the best way 
to set the timer for a shorter time than 15 minutes is to turn the knob past 
(longer time) the time you want, then turn the knob back to the correct time. 
The pizza oven has 3 heat settings:
• Position 1 is the lowest temperature, ideal for keeping pizzas warm.
• Position 2 is generally the best setting for baking normal pizzas.
• Position 3 is the highest temperature and therefore best for baking pizzas 

with extra topping or which require extra heat.
 When the heat indicator light is lit, the pizza oven is still warming up and has 

not yet reached the correct temperature.
3. When the heat indicator light goes out the pizza oven is ready for baking your 

first pizza.
4. Be careful when opening the lid, use an oven glove or something similar. Do 

not hold your face directly over the lid, steam might escape when you open it.
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Note! The pizza must not be larger than 30 cm. 
Note! Make sure that all packaging has been removed from the pizza (if it is 
ready-made). 
Warning! Bear in mind that the handle and outside of the pizza oven get very 
hot, be careful, do not burn yourself!

6. Close the lid carefully, set the timer to “20 minutes”. The timer will “Pling” when 
it has counted down to 0. 
Note! Baking times vary, depending on the type and amount of topping. See 
“Example set up”. 
Note! The heat indicator light will go on and off continuously whilst the pizza is 
baking.

7. Be careful when opening the lid, use an oven glove or something similar. Do 
not hold your face directly over the lid, steam might escape when you open it.

8. Use a spatula or similar utensil (not metal) to help remove the pizza.
9. Repeat steps 3 to 8 if several pizzas are to be made, if the pizza oven has 

cooled down, step 2 should also be repeated.
10. Set the timer to “0” and the temperature control to “0”, pull out the plug.
11. Allow the pizza oven to cool before cleaning it.

5. Cleaning
Oven
• Pull out the plug and let the product cool before cleaning.
• Wipe the pizza oven with a dry cloth. Grease stains can be wiped off using a 

cloth slightly moistened with warm water and dishwashing detergent. Make 
sure that the product is completely dry before starting to use it or before putting 
it away.

• Never use strong detergents or solvents.
• Never immerse the product in liquid.

The stone plate
• Open the lid completely and remove the stone plate.
• Wash the stone plate in hot water; if necessary use a spatula or similar utensil 

(not metal) to help remove any food residue.
• Never use dishwashing detergent with the stone plate, it can be absorbed by 

the stone plate and miscolour the pizza.

Cleaning the stone plate thoroughly
1. Mix 75 g sodium bicarbonate with 3 teaspoons of water.
2. Apply the mixture to the unwashed areas and allow to work for 15 to 20 

minutes.
3. Wipe the surface of the stone plate.
4. Rinse the surface of the stone plate and let it dry completely.
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Food dish Cooking time in 
minutes

Temperature setting

Frozen thin crust 8–10 3

Frozen thin crust extra topping 8–10 3

Homemade/ kneeded 11–13 2

Ready-made crust (unfrozen) 11–13 2

Garlic bread 6–8 2

The example settings are for pizzas with 100 g topping, more topping requires 
longer time. Test the settings yourself!

7. Tips for usage
1. Under certain conditions, a pizza crust can rise so high that it comes up to the 

heating element in the lid and the topping can start to burn. Monitor the baking 
process carefully if you are making such a pizza.

2. The example settings in the instruction manual are only a guide. Test the 
settings yourself!

3. The pizza oven will not get hot if the timer is set to “0”. Remember to turn the 
timer knob past 15 minutes and then back again if you want to set the timer for 
less than 15 minutes.

8. Disposal
Follow local ordinances when disposing of this product. If you are unsure about 
how to dispose of this product contact your municipality.

9. Specifications
Settings:  3 different temperature settings
Rated voltage: 230–240 V AC, 50 Hz
Power:  1200 W(max)
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Pizzaugn

Artikelnummer: 34-7335/18-4019 

Modell: NZ-1212B
Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för 
framtida bruk.
Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data.
Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst (se 
adressuppgifter på baksidan).

Varning! Läs alla instruktioner. Om nedanstående instruktioner inte följs kan detta 
leda till elektrisk stöt, brand och/eller allvarlig skada.

1. Säkerhet
• Läs hela bruksanvisningen och spara den för framtida bruk.
• Varning! Öppna inte höljet! Farlig spänning finns oskyddat på vissa 

komponenter inuti produktens hölje, kontakt med dessa kan ge en elektrisk 
chock.

• Pizzaugnen får endast repareras av kvalificerad servicepersonal.
• Dra ur nätsladdens stickpropp efter användning. Dra i stickproppen - inte i 

sladden.
• Lämna aldrig produkten utan uppsikt när den är ansluten till ett eluttag.
• Placera aldrig pizzaugnen så att den kan falla ner i vatten eller annan vätska.
• Rör inte pizzaugnen utan att först dra ur stickproppen om den trots allt har fallit 

ner i vatten.
• Rör inte produkten med fuktiga händer.
• Låt inte barn använda pizzaugnen utan uppsikt av någon vuxen.
• Använd inte produkten om stickproppen, nätsladden eller annan del är skadad.
• Bär inte pizzaugnen i nätsladden.
• Skydda nätsladden från varma och vassa föremål.
• Produkten är endast avsedd för inomhusbruk.
• Se till att inte vatten stänker på glasrutan om den är varm.
• Placera produkten på ett plant värmetåligt underlag, se till att inga brännbara 

material finns i närheten som t.ex. gardiner, möbler, sängkläder, papper, tyger 
eller trä.

• Placera inte pizzaugnen på eller nära värmekälla som t.ex. elspis, ugn eller 
kamin.

• Använd inte pizzaugnen om locket är öppen eller om stentallriken inte är rätt 
monterad.

• Dra ur nätsladdens stickpropp innan montering/demontering eller rengöring.
• Rengör pizzaugnen regelbundet, om det inte blir gjort kan det medföra 

brandfara.



9

S
V

E
N

S
K

A

• Pizzaugnen är avsedd för pizzor med storlek upp till 30 cm, försök aldrig att 
placera en större pizza i ugnen.

• Använd aldrig pizzaugnen till mat som är inslagen i eller täckt av något 
brandfarligt material som t.ex. papper, formar i skummaterial, övervaka 
uppvärmningen noga om maten är inslagen i någon typ av plastfolie för att 
minska brandfaran.

• Pizzaugnens yta blir varm vid användning – använd handtagen.
• Använd aldrig stålull eller liknande vid rengöring, bitar av stålullen kan bli kvar i 

ugnen och orsaka elektriskt överslag.
• Använd inga andra tillbehör än de som bifogas med pizzaugnen.
• Pizzaugnen är inte avsedd för yrkesmässig användning. 

2. Produktbeskrivning
- Pizzaugn med roterande stentallrik Ø30cm 
- Värmeelement i locket och under stentallriken 
- Inställbar temperatur till max 260°
- Mekanisk timer
- Effekt: 1200W

Handtag

Glasfönster

Inställningsvred med 3 olika värmeinställningar
Värmeindikator

Timer 30 minuter

Rund stentallrik
Säkerhets strömbrytare

Värmeelement
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3. Förberedelser innan första användningen
1. Packa upp pizzaugnen och ta bort allt emballage.
2. Torka av pizzaugnen invändigt med en tvättduk som är lätt fuktad med 

diskmedel, torka av med en torr tvättduk.
3. Torka av yttersidan med en torr tvättduk.
4. Montera stentallriken.
5. Placera pizzaugnen på en plan värmetålig yta.
6. Se till att temperaturkontrollen står på ”0” och timern på ”0”, sätt i stickproppen 

i ett eluttag. Pizzaugnen kan lukta lite bränt vid första användningstillfället när 
den är helt ny, låt den bli varm (utan pizza) så att ev. lukt försvinner:

7. Ställ temperaturkontrollen på ”2” och timern på ”10 minuter”, säkraste sättet att 
ställa in timern på tider kortare än 15 minuter är att vrida ratten förbi (längre tid) 
än önskat värde, vrid sedan tillbaka till rätt tidsinställning.

8. Ställ temperaturkontrollen på ”3” och timern på ”5 minuter”.
9. Pizzaugnen är nu klar att grädda den första pizzan.
Obs! Tänk på att pizzaugnens handtag blir varmt, använd gärna en grillvante eller 
annat värmeskydd när du tar i pizzaugnen.

4. Börja använda pizzaugnen
1. Se till att temperaturkontrollen står på ”0” och timern på ”0”, sätt i stickproppen 

i ett eluttag. 
2. Bästa resultatet får du om pizzaugnen blir genomvarm innan användning, gör 

så här: 
Ställ temperaturkontrollen på ”2” och timern på ”15 minuter”, säkraste sättet att 
ställa in timern på tider kortare än 15 minuter är att vrida ratten förbi (längre tid) 
än önskat värde, vrid sedan tillbaka till rätt tidsinställning. 
Pizzaugnen har tre olika temperaturinställningar:
•	 Läge 1 är lägsta temperaturen och är mest lämplig för varmhållning av 

färdig pizza.
•	 Läge 2 är generellt den mest lämpliga inställningen för gräddning av normal 

pizza.
•	 Läge 3 är den högsta temperaturen och därmed den mest lämpliga 

inställningen för gräddning av pizza med extra mycket fyllning eller annan 
pizza som kräver extra värme.

När värmeindikatorlampan lyser förvärms pizzaugnen och har ännu inte nått 
den inställda temperaturen.

3. När värmeindikatorlampan slocknar är pizzaugnen klar att grädda den första 
pizzan.

4. Var försiktig när du öppnar locket, använd en grillhandske eller liknade. Håll 
inte ansiktet rakt över locket det kan komma ut ånga när du öppnar.
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5. Placera pizzan på stentallriken. 
Obs! Pizzan får inte vara större än 30 cm. 
Obs! Se till att allt emballage är borttaget från pizzan (om du har en färdig 
inplastad pizza). 
Varning! Tänk på att pizzaugnens handtag och utsida blir mycket varm under 
användning, var försiktig, risk för brännskada!

6. Stäng locket försiktigt, ställ in timern på ”20 minuter”. En signal hörs när timern 
har räknat ner till 0. 
Obs! Tiden för gräddning varierar , beroende på bl.a. typ och mängd av 
fyllning. Se ”Inställningsexempel”. 
Obs! Under hela tiden som pizzan gräddas tänds och släcks 
värmeindikatorlampan.

7. Var försiktig när du öppnar locket, använd en grillhandske eller liknade. Håll 
inte ansiktet rakt över locket det kan komma ut ånga när du öppnar.

8. Använd en stekspade eller liknande verktyg (ej av metall) som hjälp för att ta ur 
pizzan.

9. Repetera stegen 3 till 8 om flera pizzor ska tillagas, om pizzaugnen har kallnat 
måste också steg 2 repeteras.

10. Ställ timern i ”läge 0” och temperaturkontrollen på ”0”, dra ur stickproppen.
11. Låt pizzaugnen svalna helt innan rengöring.

5. Rengöring
Ugn
• Dra ur nätsladden och låt produkten kallna helt innan rengöring.
• Torka av pizzaugnen med en torr tvättduk. Om den har fettfläckar kan de 

torkas bort med en tvättduk lätt fuktad med varmt vatten och diskmedel. Se 
till att produkten är helt torr innan du börjar använda den eller innan du ställer 
undan den.

• Använd aldrig starka rengöringsmedel eller lösningsmedel!
• Sänk aldrig ner produkten i någon vätska.

Stentallriken
• Öppna locket helt och ta bort stentallriken.
• Diska stentallriken i hett vatten, använd en stekspade eller liknande verktyg (ej 

av metall) som hjälp för att ta bort matresterna vid behov.
• Använd aldrig diskmedel till stentallriken, det kan sugas upp av stentallriken 

och missfärga pizzan.

Grovrengöring av stentallrik
1. Blanda 75 g bikarbonat med 3 teskedar vatten.
2. Stryk på blandningen på de smutsiga ytorna och låt det verka i 15 till 20 

minuter.
3. Torka sedan av ytan på stentallriken.
4. Skölj av stentallrikens yta och låt den sedan torka helt.
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�. Inställningsexempel för pizza Ø 23-30 cm

Maträtt Tillagningstid i 
minuter

Temperaturinställning

Fryst normal deg 8–10 3

Fryst normal deg extra fyllning 8–10 3

Hembakad/knådad 11–13 2

Färdig botten (ej fryst) 11–13 2

Vitlöksbröd 6–8 2

Exemplet visar lämpliga inställningar för pizza med 100 g fyllning, mera fyllning 
kräver längre tid. Prova dig fram!

7. Användningstips
1. Under vissa förhållanden kan en pizzadeg jäsa upp för högt så att den når 

upp till värmeelementet i locket, då kan fyllningen börja brinna. Övervaka 
gräddningen noga, om du tillagar en sådan typ av pizza.

2. Inställningsexemplen i bruksanvisningen är endast riktvärden. Prova dig fram!
3. Pizzaugnen blir inte varm om timern står på ”0”. Kom ihåg att vrida timer-

vredet förbi markeringen för 15 minuter och sedan tillbaka om du önskar 
kortare tid än 15 minuter.

8. Avfallshantering
När du ska göra dig av med produkten ska detta ske enligt lokala föreskrifter. Är 
du osäker på hur du ska gå tillväga, kontakta din kommun.

9. Specifikationer
Inställningar: 3 olika temperaturinställningar
Märkspänning: 230–240 VAC, 50 Hz
Effekt:  1200 W(max)
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Pizzaovn

Artikkelnummer: 34-7335/18-4019

Modell: NZ-1212B
Les nøye igjennom hele bruksanvisningen og ta vare på den til senere bruk.
Vi reserverer oss for ev. tekst- og bildefeil, samt forandringer av tekniske data.
Ved tekniske problemer eller andre spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter (se 
opplysninger på baksiden).

Advarsel! Les gjennom hele instruksjonen. Hvis ikke instruksjonen følges, kan 
dette føre til elektrisk støt, brann og/eller alvorlige skader. 

1. Sikkerhet
• Les hele bruksanvisningen og ta vare på den for framtidig bruk.
• Advarsel! Åpne ikke dekselet. Farlig spenning finnes ubeskyttet på visse kom-

ponenter inne i produktet. Kontakt med disse kan gi elektrisk støt.
• Produktet må kun repareres av kvalifisert servicepersonell.
• Dra ut støpselet etter bruk. Trekk i stikkontakten – ikke i ledningen.
• Forlat aldri ovnen uten oppsikt når den er koblet til et strømuttak. 
• Plasser ikke produktet slik at det kan falle ned i vann eller annen væske.
• Rør ikke pizzaovnen uten å dra ut støpselet hvis den har falt i vannet.
• Rør ikke produktet med fuktige hender.
• La ikke barn bruke ovnen uten tilsyn av en voksen.
• Bruk ikke produktet dersom støpselet, strømledningen eller noen annen del er 

skadet.
• Bær ikke produktet i strømledningen.
• Beskytt strømledningen fra varme eller skarpe gjenstander. 
• Produktet er kun beregnet for innendørs bruk.
• Ikke sprut vann på glassruten hvis denne er varm.
• Plasser produktet på et plant varmebestandig underlag. Pass på at det ikke er 

noe brennbart i umiddelbar nærhet som f.eks.gardiner, møbler, papir, stoff eller 
tre.

• Ikke plasser pizzaovnen på eller nærme varmekilde som f.eks. elektrisk komfyr 
eller kamin.

• Ikke bruk pizzaovnen hvis lokket er åpent eller dersom stentallerkenen ikke er 
riktig montert.

• Dra ut stikkontakten før montering/demontering eller rengjøring.
• Ovnen må rengjøres regelmessig. Gamle matrester medfører en brannfare.
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• Pizzaovnen er beregnet for pizza med størrelse inntil 30 cm i diameter. Ikke 
bruk ovnen til større pizzaer enn dette.

• Pizzaovnen må ikke brukes til matvarer som er pakket i eller dekket med 
brannfarlige materialer som f.eks. papir, former i skumplast etc. Overvåk opp-
varmingen nøye hvis maten er pakket i plastfolie, for å redusere brannfaren.

• Ovnen blir varm utvendig ved bruk så bruk håndtaket.
• Ikke bruk stålull eller liknende ved rengjøring. Deler av stålullen kan bli igjen i 

ovnen og forårsake elektrisk overslag.
• Ikke bruk annet tilbehør enn det som følger med pizzaovnen.
• Pizzaovnen er ikke beregnet for yrkesmessig bruk. 

2. Produktbeskrivelse
- Pizzaovn med roterende stentallerken Ø30 cm. 
- Varmeelement i lokket og under tallerkenen. 
- Justerbar temperatur til maks. 260 oC.
- Mekanisk timer.
- Effekt: 1200 W.

Håndtak

Glassvindu

Innstillingshjul med 3 posisjoner
Varmeindikator

Timer 30 minutter

Rund stentallerken
Sikkerhetsstrømbryter

Varmeelement
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3. Forberedelser før første gangs bruk
1. Pakk opp ovnen og fjern all emballasje.
2. Tørk pizzaovnen innvendig med en lett fuktet vaskeklut med et mildt oppvask-

middel på. Ettertørk med en tørr klut.
3. Tørk utvendig med en tørr klut.
4. Monter stentallerkenen.
5. Plasser ovnen på en plan og varmebestandig flate.
6. Se til at både temperaturkontrollen og timeren står på ”0”. Sett stikkontakten i 

et vegguttak.  Første gang du bruker pizzaovnen kan det lukte litt brent. La den 
varmes opp en gang uten pizza i, så forsvinner lukten.

7. Still temperaturkontrollen inn på ”2” og timeren på ”10 minutter”. Den sikreste 
måten å stille inn timeren på kortere enn 15 minutter er å vri rattet forbi (på for 
lang tid) og så vri tilbake til ønsket tid.

8. Still temperaturkontrollen på ”3” og timern på ”5 minutter”.
9. Pizzaovnen er nå klar til bruk.
Obs! Husk av ovnen blir varm, også utenpå, så bruk gjerne en gryteklut eller lik-
nende når du skal ta på den.

4. Starte å bruke ovnen
1. Se til at både temperaturkontrollen og timeren står på ”0”. Sett stikkontakten i 

et vegguttak.  
2. Best resultat oppnår du hvis ovnen er varm før du skal bruke den. Gjør slik: 

Still temperaturkontrollen inn på ”2” og timeren på ”15 minutter”. Den sikreste 
måten å stille inn timeren på kortere enn 15 minutter er å vri rattet forbi (på for 
lang tid) og så vri tilbake til ønsket tid. 
Pizzaovnen har tre forskjellige temperaturinnstillinger:
•	 Posisjon 1 er den laveste temperaturen og er beregnet til å holde allerede 

ferdig pizza varm.
•	 Posisjon 2 er stort sett mest passende til ferdigsteking av vanlig pizza.
•	 Posisjon 3 har høyest temperatur og egner seg dermed for ferdigsteking av 

pizza med mye fyll eller annen pizza som krever ekstra varme.
 Når varmeindikatorlampen lyser forvarmes ovnen, men den har ikke nådd øn-

sket temperatur ennå.
3. Når lampen slukkes er pizzaovnen klar til bruk.
4. Vær forsiktig når du åpner døren. Bruk gjerne en gryteklut etc. Ikke hold ansik-

tet like over døren. Det kan komme varm damp ut når du åpner den.
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5. Plasser pizzaen på stentallerkenen. 
Obs! Pizzaen må ikke være større enn 30 cm. 
Obs! Pakk pizzaen ut av embalasjen (dersom det er en ferdigpizza du skal 
tilberede). 
Advarsel! Husk at ovnens håndtak blir varmt ved bruk. Det er stor fare for 
brannskade.

6. Lukk døren forsiktig. Still inn timeren på ”20 minutter”. Et ”Ding” vil høres når 
timern har telt ned til 0. 
Obs! Tiden for ferdigstillelse av pizzaen varierer, avhengig av bl.a. type, meng-
de fyll etc. Se ”Innstillingseksempel” 
Obs! Hele tiden når pizzaen bearbeides tennes og slukkes varmeindikatorlam-
pen.

7. Vær forsiktig når du åpner døren. Bruk gjerne en gryteklut etc. Ikke hold ansik-
tet like over døren. Det kan komme varm damp ut når du åpner den.

8. Bruk en stekespade etc. (ikke av metall) som hjelp til å ta ut den ferdige piz-
zaen.

9. Repeter trinn 3 til 8 dersom du har flere pizzaer som skal tilberedes. Hvis ov-
nen har blitt kald må trinn 2 også gjentas.

10. Still timern i posisjon ”0” og temperaturkontrollen på ”0”, dra ut stikkontakten.
11. La pizzaovnen kjølne helt før rengjøring.

5. Rengjøring
Ovn
•	 Dra ut strømledningen og la ovnen kjøle ned før rengjøring.
•	 Tørk utvendig med en tørr klut. Hvis den har fettflekker tørkes dette bort med 

en klut med varmt vann og rengjøringsmiddel på. Påse at ovnen er helt tørr før 
du stuer den bort eller tar den i bruk.

•	 Bruk aldri sterke rengjøringsmidler eller løsemidler.
•	 Senk aldri ovnen ned i væske.

Stentallerken
•	 Åpne døren helt og ta ut stentallerkenen.
•	 Vask stentallerkenen i varmt vann. Bruk en stekespade (ikke av metall) for å få 

fjernet alle matrestene.
•	 Bruk aldri vaskemiddel til stentallerkenen. Det suges opp av denne og 

kan missfarge pizzaen.

Grovrengjøring av stentallerken
1. Bland 75 g bikarbonat med 3 teskjeder vann.
2. Stryk blandingen på de skitne partiene og la det virke i 15 til 20 minutter.
3. Tørk så overflaten på stentallerkenen.
4. Skyll overflaten på tallerkenen og la den deretter tørke helt.
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�. Innstilling for pizza Ø 23 – 30 cm

Matrett Tilberedelsestid 
i minutter

Temperaturinnstilling

Frossen vanlig deig 8–10 3

Frossen vanlig deig m. ekstra fyll 8–10 3

Hjemmelaget 11–13 2

Ferdigbunn (ikke frossen) 11–13 2

Hvitløksbrød 6–8 2

Eksempelet viser innstillinger for pizza med 100 g fyll. Mere fyll krever lengre tid. 
Prøv deg fram!

7. Brukertips
1. Ved visse anledninger kan en pizzadeig ese opp for høyt slik at den når opp til 

varmeelementet i lokket. Da kan fyllet bli brent. Følg derfor nøye med når du 
tilbereder en slik type pizza.

2. Innstillingseksemplene i tabellen er kun veiledende. Prøv deg fram!
3. Pizzaovnen blir ikke varm hvis timeren står på ”0”. Husk å vri timerrattet forbi 

markeringen for 15 minutter og deretter tilbake igjen, hvis du skal ha korte 
tider.

8. Avfallshåndtering
Når du skal kvitte deg med produktet, skal dette skje i henhold til lokale forskrifter. 
Er du usikker på hvordan du går fram, ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter.

9. Spesifikasjoner
Innstillinger: 3 forskjellige temperaturinnstillinger
Spenning: 230–240 V AC, 50 Hz
Effekt:  1200 W (maks.)
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Pitsauuni

Tuotenumero: 34-7335/18-4019

Malli: NZ-1212B
Lue käyttöohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa. Säilytä käyttöohjeet tulevaa tarvet-
ta varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mah-
dollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä.
Jos laitteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalve-
luun (yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).
Varoitus! Lue kaikki ohjeet. Seuraavien ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen saat-
taa johtaa sähköiskuun, tulipaloon ja/tai vakavaan onnettomuuteen. 

1. Turvallisuus
• Lue käyttöohje huolellisesti ja säilytä se tulevaa tarvetta varten.
• Varoitus! Älä avaa laitteen koteloa! Kotelon sisällä on vaarallista jännitettä 

sisältäviä suojaamattomia komponentteja, jotka voivat aiheuttaa sähköiskun.
• Pitsauunin saa korjata vain valtuutettu huoltoliike.
• Irrota pistoke verkkovirrasta laitteen käytön jälkeen. Vedä pistokkeesta, älä 

johdosta.
• Älä jätä pitsauunia vartioimatta, kun se on liitetty pistorasiaan.
• Älä sijoita pitsauunia sellaiseen paikkaan, josta se voi tippua veteen tai 

muuhun nesteeseen.
• Jos pitsauuni on tipahtanut veteen, älä koske siihen ennen kuin olet irrottanut 

pistokkeen pistorasiasta.
• Älä kosketa laitetta märin käsin.
• Lapset eivät saa käyttää pitsauunia ilman aikuisten valvontaa.
• Älä käytä laitetta jos johto, pistoke tai muu osa on vaurioitunut.
• Älä kanna laitetta johdosta.
• Suojaa johto kuumilta tai teräviltä esineiltä.
• Tuote on tarkoitettu vain sisäkäyttöön.
• Varmista, ettei vettä pääse roiskumaan lasiruutuun, jos se on kuuma.
• Aseta pitsauuni tasaiselle lämpöä kestävälle alustalle. Varmista, ettei 

lähettyvillä ole helposti syttyviä materiaaleja, kuten verhoja, huonekaluja, 
lakanoita, paperia, kankaita tai puuta.

• Älä sijoita pitsauunia lämmönlähteen (kuten liesi, uuni tai kamiina) päälle tai 
sen läheisyyteen.

• Älä käytä pitsauunia, jos sen kansi on auki tai jos kivilautasta ei ole asennettu 
oikein.

• Irrota pistoke verkkovirrasta ennen puhdistusta tai laitteen asennusta ja 
purkamista.

• Puhdista pitsauuni säännöllisesti. Puhdistamaton pitsauuni voi aiheuttaa 
palovaaran.
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• Pitsauuni on tarkoitettu enintään 30 cm:n pitsoille. Älä aseta uuniin tätä 
suurempia pitsoja.

• Älä laita pitsauuniin ruokia, jotka on peitetty palavalla materiaalilla, kuten 
paperilla.  Pidä silmällä ruuanvalmistusta, jos ruoka on muovikelmussa. Näin 
vähennät tulipalon mahdollisuutta.

• Pitsauunin pinta kuumenee käytön aikana. Käytä kahvoja.
• Älä käytä uunin puhdistukseen teräsvillaa tai vastaavaa materiaalia. 

Teräsvillan paloja voi jäädä uuniin, ja aiheuttaa kipinöintiä.
• Älä käytä muita kuin pitsauunin mukana tulevia tarvikkeita.
• Pitsauunia ei ole tarkoitettu ammattikäyttöön. 

2. Tuotekuvaus
- Pitsauuni, jossa pyörivä kivilautanen, Ø 30 cm. 
- Lämpövastus kannessa ja kivilautasen alla
- Säädettävä lämpötila, maks. 260 °C.
- Mekaaninen ajastin
- Teho: 1200 W

Kahva

Lasi-ikkuna

Säätövipu, 3 eri lämpösäätöä
Lämpötilan merkkivalo

30 minuutin ajastin

Pyöreä kivilautanen
Turvakatkaisin

Lämpövastus
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3. Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa
1. Poista pitsauuni pakkauksesta ja irrota pakkausmateriaali.
2. Pyyhi pitsauuni sisältä tiskiaineeseen kostutetulla liinalla. Kuivaa kuivalla liinalla.
3. Pyyhi ulkopinnat kuivalla liinalla.
4. Aseta kivilautanen paikalleen.
5. Aseta pitsauuni tasaiselle ja lämpöä kestävälle alustalle.
6. Varmista, että lämpötilansäätö ja ajastin ovat asennossa ”0”. Aseta pistoke pis-

torasiaan. Pitsauuni voi haista hieman palaneelle ensimmäisellä käyttökerralla. 
Anna sen kuumentua seuraavalla tavalla ilman pitsaa, niin että mahdollinen 
haju katoaa.

7. Aseta lämpötilansäätö asentoon ”2” ja ajastin 10 minuutille. Helpoiten asetat 
ajastimen alle 15 minuutille kääntämällä nuppia halutun arvon yli (pidempi 
aika) ja kääntämällä sitten nuppia takaisin oikean ajan kohdalle.

8. Aseta lämpötilansäätö asentoon ”3” ja ajastin viidelle minuutille.
9. Pitsauuni on nyt valmis pitsan paistoon.
Huom.! Ota huomioon, että pitsauunin kahvat kuumenevat käytön aikana. Käytä 
grillikinnasta tai muuta suojaa, kun kosket pitsauuniin.

4. Pitsauunin käyttö
1. Varmista, että lämpötilansäätö ja ajastin ovat asennossa ”0”. Aseta pistoke 

pistorasiaan. 
2. Saat parhaan paistotuloksen, jos annat pitsauunin kuumentua kauttaaltaan 

ennen paistamista. Toimi näin: 
Aseta lämpötilansäätö asentoon ”2” ja ajastin 15 minuutille. Helpoiten asetat 
ajastimen alle 15 minuutille kääntämällä nuppia halutun arvon yli (pidempi 
aika) ja kääntämällä sitten nuppia takaisin oikean ajan kohdalle. 
Pitsauunissa on kolme eri lämpötilansäätöä:
•	 Säätövaihtoehto 1 on matalin lämpötila ja soveltuu parhaiten valmiin pitsan 

lämpimänä pitämiseen.
•	 Säätövaihtoehto 2 soveltuu parhaiten normaalin pitsan paistamiseen.
•	 Säätövaihtoehto 3 on korkein lämpötila, ja soveltuu siksi parhaiten pitsoille, 

joissa on erityisen paljon täytteitä, tai muuten korkeita lämpötiloja vaativille 
pitsoille.

 Kun lämpötilan merkkivalo palaa, pitsauunia esilämmitetään, eikä se ole vielä 
saavuttanut asetettua lämpötilaa.

3. Kun lämpötilan merkkivalo sammuu, pitsauuni on valmis pitsan paistoon.
4. Avaa kansi varovasti grillikintaan tai vastaavan avulla. Älä pidä kasvojasi 

suoraan luukun yläpuolella, kun avaat sen, sillä luukusta saattaa tulla kuumaa 
höyryä.
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5. Aseta pitsa kivilautaselle. 
Huom.! Pitsa ei saa olla suurempi kuin 30 cm. 
Huom.! Tarkista, että olet poistanut kaiken pakkausmateriaalin pitsasta (jos 
pitsa on puolivalmiste). 
Varoitus! Ota huomioon, että pitsauunin kahvat ja ulkopinta kuumenevat hyvin 
paljon käytön aikana, ja aiheuttavat palovammavaaran.

6. Sulje kansi varovasti ja aseta ajastin 20 minuutille. Kun 20 minuuttia on kulu-
nut, uunista kuuluu merkkiääni. 
Huom.! Paistoajat vaihtelevat esimerkiksi täytteen määrästä ja tyypistä 
riippuen. Katso kohtaa Valmistusvinkkejä. 
Huom.! Kun pitsa paistuu uunissa, lämpötilan merkkivalo syttyy ja sammuu.

7. Avaa kansi varovasti grillikintaan tai vastaavan avulla. Älä pidä kasvojasi suo-
raan luukun yläpuolella, kun avaat sen, sillä luukusta saattaa tulla kuumaa 
höyryä.

8. Irrota pitsa paistolastan tai vastaavan avulla. Apuväline ei saa olla metallia.
9. Toista kohdat 3−8, jos haluat paistaa lisää pitsoja. Jos pitsauuni on jo ehtinyt 

jäähtyä, toista myös kohta 2.
10. Aseta ajastin ja lämpötilan säätö asentoon ”0”. Irrota pistoke.
11. Anna pitsauunin jäähtyä kokonaan ennen puhdistusta.

5. Puhdistus
Uuni
•	 Irrota pistoke ja anna uunin jäähtyä kokonaan ennen puhdistusta.
• Pyyhi pitsauuni kuivalla liinalla. Voit poistaa rasvatahrat liinalla, joka on 

kastettu kuumaan veteen ja tiskiaineeseen. Varmista, että pitsauuni on 
kokonaan kuiva ennen käyttöä, tai ennen kuin laitat sen säilytykseen.

• Älä käytä voimakkaita puhdistusaineita tai liuottimia!
• Älä kasta pitsauunia mihinkään nesteeseen.

Kivilautanen
•	 Avaa kansi kokonaan ja ota kivilautanen pois.
• Pese kivilautanen kuumassa vedessä. Irrota mahdolliset ruoantähteet 

paistolastalla tai vastaavalla (ei metallisella).
• Älä puhdista kivilautasta tiskiaineella, sillä aine saattaa imeytyä lautaseen ja 

värjätä pitsan.

Kivilautasen tehopuhdistus
1. Sekoita 75 g soodaa 3 teelusikalliseen vettä.
2. Levitä seosta likaisiin kohtiin ja anna vaikuttaa 15−20 minuutin ajan.
3. Pyyhi kivilautasen pinta.
4. Huuhtele kivilautanen ja anna sen kuivua kokonaan.
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�. Valmistusvinkkejä pitsalle, jonka halkaisija on 23−30 cm

Ruoka-aine Valmistusaika 
minuuteissa

Lämpötilan säätö

Pakastettu normaali taikina 8–10 3

Pakastettu normaali taikina, lisätäytteitä 8–10 3

Omatekoinen taikina 11–13 2

Valmispohja (ei pakastettu) 11–13 2

Valkosipulileipä 6–8 2

Yllä olevassa esimerkissä on esitelty sopivat paistoajat pitsalle, jossa on 100 g 
täytteitä. Lisätäytteet vaativat lisää paistoaikaa. Harjoittele!

7. Käyttövinkkejä
1. Tietyissä olosuhteissa pitsataikina voi kohota liikaa niin että se koskettaa 

kannen lämpövastusta. Tällöin täytteet saattavat syttyä palamaan. Valvo pitsan 
paistumista tarkkaan, jos valmistat tällaista pitsaa.

2. Käyttöohjeen valmistusvinkit ovat vain suuntaa-antavia. Kokeile, mikä sopii 
sinulle parhaiten!

3. Pitsauuni ei lämpene, jos ajastin on asennossa ”0”. Muista kääntää ajastimen 
vipua15 minuutin merkinnän ohi, ja takaisin, jos haluat ajastaa 15 minuuttia 
lyhyemmän ajan.

8. Kierrätys
Kierrätä tuote asianmukaisesti, kun poistat sen käytöstä. Ota yhteys kuntasi jäte-
neuvontaan, mikäli olet epävarma.

9. Tekniset tiedot
Asetukset: Kolme lämpötilaa
Nimellisjännite: 230–240 VAC, 50 Hz
Teho:  Maks. 1200 W
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